#608q 12/09/2024 (0-2025-26) (A)

ORDINANCE NUMBER O- 21900 (NEW SERIES)

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE DEC 1 8 2024

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 2, ARTICLE 2 OF THE SAN DIEGO MUNICIPAL CODE BY AMENDING THE TITLE OF DIVISION 14, AND REPEALING SECTION 22.1406, RELATING TO THE CONSOLIDATION OF THE STRATEGIC CAPITAL PROJECTS DEPARTMENT WITHIN THE ENGINEERING AND CAPITAL PROJECTS DEPARTMENT.

RECITALS

The Council of the City of San Diego (Council) adopts this Ordinance based on the following:

- A. The City of San Diego's Strategic Capital Projects Department was established by San Diego Ordinance O-21566 (Nov. 3, 2022). The Council now desires to consolidate the Strategic Capital Projects Department within the Engineering and Capital Projects Department to increase efficiencies, lower administrative and management costs, and ensure consistency in the Capital Improvements Program. Consolidation will also be consistent with the City's operations and organizational structure. After consolidation, Strategic Capital Projects will become a branch in the Engineering and Capital Projects Department.
- B. Amendments to the San Diego Municipal Code are required upon consolidation of the Strategic Capital Projects Department within the Engineering and Capital Projects

 Department, including retitling Chapter 2, Article 2, Division 14 of the San Diego Municipal

 Code to remove the Strategic Capital Projects Department and repealing section 22.1406.
- C. The Office of the City Attorney prepared this Ordinance based on the information provided by City staff, with the understanding that this information is complete and accurate.
- D. Under San Diego Charter section 26, a two-thirds vote of the Council is required for passage of this Ordinance.

ACTION ITEMS

Be it ordained by the Council of the City of San Diego:

Section 1. Chapter 2, Article 2 of the San Diego Municipal Code is amended by amending the title of Division 14 to read as follows:

Division 14: Public Utilities Department, Engineering and Capital Projects

Department, Transportation Department, Environmental Services Department, and

Stormwater Department

Section 2. Chapter 2, Article 2, Division 14 of the San Diego Municipal Code is amended by repealing section 22.1406.

Section 3. The Council dispenses with a full reading of this Ordinance before its passage because a written copy of this Ordinance was made available to the Council and the public before the date of its passage.

Section 4. This Ordinance will take effect and be in force on the thirtieth day from and after its final passage.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

By

David J. Karlin

Senior Deputy City Attorney

DJK:amt:cm

August 26, 2024

Or.Dept: E&CP Doc. No. 3773736 3

	2 0 9 2024	Diego adopted this Ordinance at a meeting held on .		
		DIANA J.S. FUENTES City Clerk		
		By <u>Connie Patterson</u> Deputy City Clerk		
Approved:	(date)	TODD GLORIA, Mayor		
Vetoed: _	(date)	TODD GLORIA, Mayor		
(Note:	The date of final na	assage is Decombor 19 2024		

(Note: The date of final passage is December 18, 2024, which represents the day this ordinance was returned to the Office of the City Clerk with the Mayor's signature of approval.)

STRIKEOUT ORDINANCE

OLD.LANGUAGE: Struck Out

NEW LANGUAGE: Double Underline

ORDINANCE NUMBER O	(NEW SERIES)		
DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE			

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 2, ARTICLE 2 OF THE SAN DIEGO MUNICIPAL CODE BY AMENDING THE TITLE OF DIVISION 14, AND REPEALING SECTION 22.1406, RELATING TO THE CONSOLIDATION OF THE STRATEGIC CAPITAL PROJECTS DEPARTMENT WITHIN THE ENGINEERING AND CAPITAL PROJECTS DEPARTMENT.

Division 14: Public Utilities Department, Engineering and Capital Projects

Department, Transportation Department, Environmental Services Department, and

Stormwater Department, and Strategic Capital Projects Department

\$22,1406

Strategic Capital Projects Department

- (a) The Strategic Capital Projects Department-is-a-City-department. The department is responsible for supporting the delivery-of-complex, large capital projects that are beyond the core function of the Engineering and Capital-Projects-Department-and are strategic to the City's mission and objectives.
- (b) The Director of the Strategic Capital Projects Department is the administrative head of the department and is appointed by, and may be removed by, the City Manager. The Director is the appointing authority of all-personnel authorized in the department.

(O-2025-26)

(c) The Strategic Capital-Projects Department, under the direction of the City

Manager, with policy-direction from the City Council, is responsible for

performing those duties and functions assigned and directed by the City

Manager, including the direct management of the City's large, complex

capital projects and the oversight-of-capital-projects led by other

organizations under an agreement.

DJK:amt:cm

August 26, 2024

Or.Dept: E&CP Doc. No. 3773737_3

Passed by the Council of Th	ne City of San Dieg	o on <u>D</u> E	C 0 9 2024	_, by the following vote			
Councilmembers	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused			
Joe LaCava	<u>A</u>						
Jennifer Campbell	\mathbb{Z}						
Stephen Whitburn			\mathbb{Z}				
Henry L. Foster III	otag						
Marni von Wilpert	Z						
Kent Lee	Ź						
Raul A. Campillo							
Vivian Moreno							
Sean Elo-Rivera	Z						
Date of final passage	DEC 1 8 2024	·					
		TODD GLORIA					
AUTHENTICATED BY:		Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.					
	DIANA J.S. FL	JENTES					
(Seal)		City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California.					
		Ву	grda d	ر المحمل Deputy			
I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing ordinance was not finally passed until twelve calendar days had elapsed between the day of its introduction and the day of its final passage, to wit, on							
NOV 1 2 2024	, an	d on	DEC 1 8 20	24			
I FURTHER CERTIFY that said ordinance was read in full prior to passage or that such reading was dispensed with by a vote of five members of the Council, and that a written copy of the ordinance was made available to each member of the Council and the public prior to the day of its passage.							
	DIANA J.S. FU	···-					
(Seal) City Clerk of The City of San Diego, Califo							
By Linda Meren, Deputy							
For Connie Patterson							
		Office of the	e City Clerk, San D				